

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS IRAM MIRANDA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LOUIS ELIAS LOPEZ JR.
Counsel of Record
416 North Stanton Street,
Suite 400
El Paso, TX 79912
(915) 543-9800
llopez@lelopezlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

120441



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The lack of a standard method to identify and address potential conflicts of interest involving a defendant's trial attorney divided the lower courts resulting in a defendant's Sixth Amendment right to conflict free counsel depending totally on which circuit the defendant is prosecuted	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
a. The right to conflict free representation	6
b. Actual Conflicts of Interest	8
c. Potential Conflict of Interest.	8
d. Presumed Conflict of Interest.	9
e. Waiver of Conflict-Free Representation	9
II. The Government’s inquest into an attorney’s potential conflict	10
III. The district court’s obligation to inquire into the existence of a conflict of interest.	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 11, 2025.....	1a
APPENDIX B — MOTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, EL PASO DIVISION, FILED JUNE 16, 2021	13a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, EL PASO DIVISION, FILED JULY 2, 2021.....	21a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Amador v. United States</i> , 98 F.4th 28 (1st Cir. 2024)	13, 14
<i>Cerro v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 780	17
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	2, 12, 13, 16-17
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	10
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 859 F.2d 1021 (1st Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Moss v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Mountjoy v. Warden</i> , <i>New Hampshire State Prison</i> , 245 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Strouse v. Leonardo</i> , 928 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1991)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Aiello,</i> 814 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. Arrington,</i> 941 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Burns,</i> 526 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Carpenter,</i> 769 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>United States v. Ellison,</i> 798 F.2d 1102 (7th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Feyrer,</i> 333 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Garcia,</i> 517 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1975).....	3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jasso,</i> 472 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2006)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Garza,</i> 429 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Jeffers,</i> 520 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1975)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Jiang,</i> 140 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 381 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Kliti,</i> 156 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 1998)	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Laureano-Perez,</i> 797 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Leslie,</i> 103 F.3d 1093 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Levy,</i> 25 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1994)	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Luis Iram Miranda,</i> 2025 WL 457317 (February 11, 2025)	1
<i>United States v. McKeighan,</i> 685 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Perez,</i> 325 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003)	9, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Reagan,</i> 725 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Ross,</i> 33 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Santiago-Lugo</i> , 167 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 1999)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 675 F.2d 977 (8th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>United States v. Stantini</i> , 85 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1976)	16
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 594 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 859 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	6, 13
<i>Winkler v. Keane</i> , 7 F.3d 304 2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	1, 2, 7, 14, 16, 17

Cited Authorities

Page

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 1, 6, 13, 14, 16, 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1

Other Authorities

ABA Code of Professional Responsibility,
Disclipinary Rule 5-105(A)-(B) (1976)7

Conflict of Interests in Multiple
Representation of Criminal Co-Defendants,
68 J.Crim.L. & C. 226 (1977)7-8
